

No. 20-361

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES COURTNEY AND CLIFFORD COURTNEY,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID DANNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER OF
THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL E. BINDAS
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
mbindas@ij.org

ROBERT E. JOHNSON
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256
Shaker Heights, OH 44120
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Raises the Questions Presented.....	2
II. Neither <i>Slaughter-House</i> Nor Any Other Decision Forecloses the Courtneys’ Claim....	4
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates Genuine—Not “Contrived” or “Manufactured”—Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court and the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits	6
IV. This Case Raises Profoundly Important Constitutional Issues and Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving Them	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Int'l Transit Co.</i> , 234 U.S. 333 (1914)	5
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	11
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	11
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	6
<i>Live-Stock Dealers' & Butchers' Ass'n v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 15 F. Cas. 649 (C.C.D. La. 1870) (No. 8,408).....	8
<i>Loving v. Alexander</i> , 745 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1984).....	8, 9
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	6
<i>Mayor of Vidalia v. McNeely</i> , 274 U.S. 676 (1927).....	5
<i>Meisner v. Detroit, Belle Isle & Windsor Ferry Co.</i> , 118 N.W. 14 (Mich. 1908)	5
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Mich. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925).....	11
<i>People v. Mago</i> , 23 N.Y.S. 938 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1893).....	5
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	11
<i>Self v. Dunn</i> , 42 Ga. 528 (1871)	5
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	1, 4, 11
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 926 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
